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Zoning and Neighborhood Plan Amendments
(Public Hearings and Possible Action)
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION

ITEM NO.

Subject: C14R-84-443(RCA) - North Fork - Conduct a public hearing and approve a restrictive covenant
amendment for the property located at 3107 Oak Creek Drive (Walnut Creek Watershed). Staff Recommendation:
To approve the restrictive covenant amendment. Zoning and Platting Commission Recommendation: To approve
the restrictive covenant amendment. Applicant- Nana's Kids Ltd.; Realtrust Services, Inc. (Thurman Blackburn).
Agent: Land Answers (Jim Witthff). City Staff- Jorge E. Rousselm, 974-2975. City Staff: Jorge E. Rousselm, 974-
2975.

Additional Backup Material
(click to open)

D StaffLReport
D Restrictive-Covenant

For More Information:

http://meetings.coacd.org/item attachments.cfm?meetingid=63&itemid=2726&item=62 11/8/2006
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C14R-84-443(RCA)

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AMENDMENT REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14R-84-443(RCA) Z.A.P DATE: September 19, 2006
October 3, 2006
October 17, 2006

ADDRESS: 3107 Oak Creek Drive

OWNER: Nana's Kids Ltd ; Realtrust Services, Inc AGENT: Land Answers
(Thurman Blackburn) (Jim Witthff)

EXISTING ZONING: LO (Limited Office) and RR (Rural residential)

AREA: 7.654 Acres

REQUEST: Amend existing restrictive covenant under Document No. 00049460 which prohibits
vehicular access on to Oak Creek Drive.

SUMMARY ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION:
October 17, 2006:
APPROVED STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION TO DELETE PORTION 1 OF EXISTING
RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AND IMPOSE RESTRICTIONS:

SUBJECT TO CITY OF AUSTIN SITE PLAN APPROVAL:
A. INGRESS WILL BE GRANTED THROUGH A ONE WA Y ENTRANCE DRIVE.
B. EGRESS WILL BE GRANTED THROUGH A ONE WA Y, RIGHT TURN ONLY,

EXIT DRIVE.
C. THERE WILLBEA MEDIAN OR OTHER SEPARATION BETWEEN THE

INGRESS AND EGRESS DRIVES.
SUBJECT TO PRIVATE DEED RESTRICTIONS FILED ADDRESSING USE OF THE
PROPERTY PRIOR TO COUNCIL ACTION; BY CONSENT,
fJ.MARTINEZ, S.HALE 2ND] (9-0)

ISSUES
A petition has been filed with 319 signatures in opposition to this request The property owner and the
neighboihood have entered into an agreement which addiesses access issues and withdraws
Opposition to the applicant's request (Please see Attachment D)

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION (PLEASE REFER TO EXHIBITS):

Staff recommends an Amendment of the Restrictive Covenant to delete Section # 1, pertaining to
redevelopment of the property and vehicular access, as incoiporated in Zoning Case # C14R-84-443
piohibitmg access to Oak Cieek Drive (Please see Attachment A)

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject property is part of an original 14 33 acre platted lot known as Lot 1, North Fork Crossing
Section 1 An approximate poition of 9 38 acres fall outside the 100-ycat floodpUin and is subject to
the conditions of the existing leslnctive covenant under document No 00049460 (Please see
Attachment A) At the time of the rczoning case, the subject property had an excess of 1,500 linear
feet of fiontage along North MoPac Expressway The property was ic/oncd fiom SF-6 to LO on
Maich 10 1988 undei Oidmancc No 880310-L (Please sec Attachment B) A Traffic Impact
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C14R-S4-443(RCA)

Analysis (T1A) was for case C14R-84-443 was completed and a T1A memo issued by City Staff
addressing access on to Oak Creek Drive (Please see Attachment C)

On July 25, 2002, the Texas Turnpike Authority, under condemnation proceedings acquired
approximately 6 653 acres of Lot 1 Lot 1, North Fork Crossing Section 1 With the removal of this
portion of land, the frontage along North MoPac Expressway has been significantly reduced. The
applicant seeks to remove the prohibition of access onto Oak Creek Drive for the purposes of
developing a 50,000 square foot office building with access to Oak Creek Drive.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

Site
North
South
East
West

ZONING
LO/RR
CS-CO
SF-2-CO
LO
SF-2-CO

LAND USES
Undeveloped land
Private mini storage
Undeveloped land
Undeveloped land / TXDOT Property
Undeveloped land

WATERSHED: Walnut Creek

CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: N/A

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

52—Northwood Neighborhood Assn
55—Northwood Homeowners Assn
114~North Growth Corridor Alliance
742—Austin Independent School District
786—Home Builders Association of Greater Austin

SCHOOLS:
Austin Independent School District

• Summitt Elementary School
• Murchison Middle School
• Anderson High School

CASE HISTORIES:

DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

HILL COUNTRY ROADWAY: N/A

NUMBER
C14R-84-443

C14-S5-149

REQUEST
SF-6toLO

North Lamar
Study Area

PLANNING COMMISSION
09/07/1982 PC Recommended
0- Office subject to RC and Site
Plan (7-0)
12/15/98 APVD STAFF REG
OF R C AMDMT (7-0)

CITY COUNCIL
01/06/1983- APVD O, 1ST
H&A, 3RD RDG

01/14/99 APVD PC REG OF
AMENDING R C
W/CONDJTIONS(7-0)
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C14R-84-443(RCA)

RELATED CASES:

NUMBER REQUEST
C14-00-2245 IP-CO to IP-

CO

PLANNING COMMISSION
08/15/00. APVD STAFF REC
OF IP-CO (8-0) W/CONDS
THAT TERMS OF 12-20-99
MTG/AGREEMENT BETW AP
& NEIGH ASSN BE PART OF
THE ZONING (8-0); SA-OFF
DAIS

CITY COUNCIL
09/28/00 APVD IP-CO (7-0)
ISTRDG

05/17/01 APVD IP-CO &RR
(6-0), 2ND/3RD RDGS

CITY COUNCIL PATE
November 16, 2006

ORDINANCE READINGS: lsl

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

CASE MANAGER: Jorge E Roussehn, NPZD

E-MAIL: jorge roussejin@ci austin tx us

ACTION:

ind trd

PHONE: 974-2975
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C14R-84-443(RCA)

Transportation

1. No additional right-of-way is needed at this time

2 The trip generation under the requested zoning is estimated to be 3,185 trips per day,
assuming that the site develops to the maximum intensity allowed under the zoning
classification (without consideration of setbacks, environmental constraints, or other site
characteristics) The applicant proposes to construct an office complex consisting of 50,000sf
of professional office. This use and size would generate approximately 782 trips per day

3. A traffic impact analysis was waived for this case because the applicant agreed to limit the
intensity and uses for this development If the zoning is granted, development should be
limited through a conditional overlay to less than 2,000 vehicle trips per day [LDC, 25-6-
117J

4. The original zoning application prohibited access to Oak Creek Drive. Due to the adjacent
railroad and TXDOT upgrades to the highway systems, access to MoPac from this lot is no
longer permitted. The only access available for this site is to Oak Creek Drive. Staff is in
support of the applicant's request to remove this restriction due to the changes to access
MoPac.

NAME

Oak Creek
Drive

MoPac
(Loop 1)

ROW

80'

Varies

PAVEMENT

40'

Varies

CLASSIFICATION

Collector

Arterial

BICYCLE
PLAN

No

No

SIDEWALKS

Varies

No

Site Plan

A site plan revision is currently under review for this case The revision will consist of the following.
• Removal of 3 office buildings and 2 parking structures,
• Add a 2-story office building (25,000 sf footprint) w/parking beneath the building;
• Revise access on to Oak Creek Drive, 4 Remove access onto Bui net Road (Mopac),
• Add Surface Parking,
• Relocate WQ pond,
• Revise impervious cover, and
• Revise legal description base on final plat and ROW condemnation
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Zoning Case N
OOC. NO. A r t n r . i O ^ T n o

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT U U 0 U H ^ 0 / V U
0001*9460
ER:OWNER: Burnet Road Land Joint Venture, a joint venture

ADDRESS: 123 No. Post Oak Lano, Suite 4 0 0 , Houston, Texas
77024

CONSIDERATION: One and No/100 Dollars ( $ 1 . 0 0 ) and other good and
valuable consideration paid by the City of Austin
to the Owner, the receipt and suff ic iency of which
is acknowledged. .\-PJ [u^y

- ; I* ' 'V 8-3

PROPERTY: All that certain tract, piece or parcel of land, --- ̂iVfuj;-*
lying and being situated vn the County of Travis,
State of Texas, described in Exhibit "A" attached
hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes, to
which reference is here made for a more particular
description of said property.

Owner of the Property, for the consideration, impresses the
Property with these covenants and restrictions running with the
land :

1. There will be no direct access from the Property to Oak Creek
Drive. All direct vehicular access to the Property shall be
from other adjacent public streets or through other ad3acent
property. If required, emergency access shall be permitted
with an appropriate barrier gate and an emergency driveway
paved with pervious pavers.

2. No improvements shall be made within 100 feet of the most
easterly and southerly boundaries of Northwood Section 6, a
subdivision in Austin, Texas, the plat of which is recorded
in Volume 80, Pages 339-340, Plat Records of Travis County,
Te xa s .

3. No structure of any kind erected within 250 feet of the most
easterly and southerly boundaries of Northwood Section 6
shall be built to a height greater than 30 feet.

4. If any person or entity shall violate or attempt to violate
this agreement and covenant, it shall be lawful for the City
of Austin, a municipal corporation, its successors and
assigns, to prosecute proceedings at law or in equity,
against such person or entity violating or attempting to
violate such agreement or covenant, to prevent the person or
entity from such actions, and to collect damages for such
actions.

5. If any part of this agreement or covenant shall be declared
invalid, by judgment or court order, the same shall in no way
affect any of the other provisions of this agreement, and
such remaining portion of this agreement shall remain in full
effect .

1

R E A L P R O P E R T Y RECORDS
T R A v / i r " ~ ~
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6. If at any time the City of. Austiru.its successors or assigns,
fails to enforce this agreement, whether or not any
violations of it are known, such failure shall not constitute
a waiver or estoppel of the right to enforce it.

7. This agreement may be modified, amended, or terminated only
by joint action of both (a) a majority of the members of the
City Council of the City of Austin, or such other governing
body as may succeed the City Council of the City of Austin,
and (b) by the owner(s) who are the owner(s) at the time of
such modification, amendment or termination of the portion(s)
of the Property which are directly affected by the proposed
modification, amendment or termination.

All citations to the Austin City Code shall refer to the Austin
City Code of 1981, as amended from time to'time, unless otherwise
specified.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the
plural. ,

/•#> rtsEXECUTED this the V> day of LJfc<1UtAM^ * 1/ y-
Burnet Road Land Joint Venture

Lan Bencsen, Partner

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

ThLe. instrument was .acknowledged before me on this the
day of ( J2jugXxtj> * 1987* by Lan Bentsen, partner, on behalf of
Burnet Hoad Laad Joint Venture, a joint venture.

c. Notary Publ 10^ Si gnature

Type or Print Notary Name
My Commiss ion Expires :

WTB:IH8/12
Cl4r-84-443.rc

REAL PROPERTY RECORDS
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•roa iwff»c nntfoses OHLY-
EXHIBIT -A" Utn B*nt«*n Interact*

Zoning Fi*W Hot«
Typ* of Zoning L0

HELD

HELD HOTU DESCRIBING A 9.)fl ACRE OR 408,500 SQUARE
TOOT TRACT OF LAND OUT Of AND BEING A FART OP THE
FRANCISCO GARCIA SURVEY HO. «0, ABSTRACT 312, TRAVIS
COOTTY. TEXAS AMD BEHK A PORTION OF LOT I. NORTH PORK
ttOSSIRC. SECTION I, A SUBDIVISION OP RECORD FILED 1H
BOOK 83. PACE 87D ATO S1A OF THE TRAVIS COUNTY FLAT
WCORDS AttO pEWC KOU FARTICULARY MS CRIB ED BY METES
AflD WUHDS AS FOLLOWS:

IECIHMINC, «t th* northttit corner of Mid Lot \; b«ln| th«
lnt»r>«cclon of th* couth R.O.U. Hn» of 0«k Cr»«k Drive tnd th* w*it
R.O.V. lln« of th» Smth»m Fuelflc Mllro*d;

THEKCE, S, 17* 04 ' V 1014.36 vlth tht vcit line of nid
Southern raciflc lUilrojid R.O.V. te ft point for tht P.C. of a curve Co th*
rijhc;

THING E, eon ti mil tig vlth thi w*«t R.O U. lin* of i*ld •»uth*rn
Pacific RAllroid «cxl Hid curve to th* ri(ht with * D*lt* tnjl* of 00* 32'
A9", • radio* of 1160.01, an arc length of 277.47 and vho** cord bear* S
21* 21' 12* V a dlctanc* of 277.21 f*et to a point for th* •outhwtst corner
of th* h*r*ln d*icrib*d tract;

THENCE, traversing, the Inttrlor of »«id Lot 1, th* following
flv» (5) court** and dlitanc**;

1) H 6B' 00' 00- W
2) N 02* 55' 00" E
3) N 04' 34' 00" E
4) H 21' 37' 00- C
5) H 49' 02

• •Id Lot 1, **ld
d*kcrib«d tract;

142.42 f*ftt .
359,57 f « e t j
656.31 f**t;
167 63 feet;
275.45 fMt to a point In the north line of

point al»o being, the northw*it corner of th* herein
00'

THENCE, with the north lln* of i*id Lot 1. S 62* 52' 00' E.
237.09 fe*t to the point of beglrnlnt «nd containing 408,500 *ouire f t e t or
9.38 *cr»t of land;

Th«»* field note* w«r* prepared fron record dec* end «rt for
zoning purpoiii only.

BoblTy <T Hay
Regl»ter*d Public Survey No 4217

Job «121-0002.Q30Q
July 22
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=CITY OF AUSTIN. TEXAS="

ORDINANCE NO. 880310-*'

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING A REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP
ACCOMPANYING CHAPTER 13-2A OF THE AUSTIN CITY CODE OF 1981 AS
FOLLOWS: 9.38 ACRE (408,500 SQUARE FEET) TRACT OF LAND OUT OF
THE FRANCISCO GARCIA SURVEY NO. 60, LOCALLY KNOWN AS 12650 BURNET
ROAD, FROM "SF-6" TOWNHOUSE AND CONDOMINIUM RESIDENCE TO "LO"
LIMITED OFFICE, SAID PROPERTY BEING LOCATED IN AUSTIN, TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS; WAIVING THE RULE REQUIRING THE READING OF
ORDINANCES ON THREE SEPARATE DAYS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Chapter 13-2A of the Austin City Code of 1981 is hereby
amended to change the base. zoning district "SF-6" Townhouse and
Condominium Residence j to "LO" Limited/ Of f ice on the property
described in File\C14r-84-443 , as /follows:

9.38 acre (408,500 square feet) tract of land out of
the Francisco Garcia Survey No. 60, Abstract 312,
Travis county, Texas, and being a portion of Lot 1,
North Fork Crossing, Section 1, a subdivision of record
filed in Book 83, Pages 87D and 88A of the Travis
County Plat Records, said tract being more
particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit
"A," attached hereto and incorporated herein for all
purposes; and,

locally known as 12650 Burnet Road in the City of Austin, Travis
County, Texas.

PART 2. It is hereby ordered that the Zoning Map accompanying
Chapter 13-2A of the Austin City Code of 1981 and made a part
thereof shall be changed so as to record the change ordered in
this ordinance.

PART 3. That the development of the property herein described
shall be accomplished with the- site plan attached hereto as
Exhibit "B," or as such site plan is subsequently adjusted or
modified as provided by subsection 13-2A-6100 et seq. , of the
Austin City Code of 1981. Except to the extent that such site
plan is inconsistent therewith, the development and use of the
property described herein shall be in accordance with applicable
ordinances of the City of Austin.

4. The requirement imposed by Section 2-2-3 of the Austin
City Code of 1981 that this ordinance be read on three (3)
separate days shall be waived by the affirmative vote of five (5)
members of the City Council to pass this ordinance through more
than one reading on a single vote.

% 4- -



zClTY OF AUSTIN. TEXAS=

PART 5. This ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days follow-
ing the date of its final passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED

March 10 , 1988
Frank c. Cooksey ()

Mayor

APPROVED: ATTEST
Jonathan Davii

Acting city Attorney
James E. Aldridge

City Clerk

10MAR88
SJH/gv
Exhibits
084443.r



•TOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY'

EXHIBIT "A" Lan Bent»«n Interests
Zoning Field Notes
Type of Zoning LO

HELD NOTES

FIELD ROTES DESCRIBING A 9,38 ACRE OR 408,SOD SQUARE
FOOT TRACT OF UNO OUT OF AND BEING A PART OF THE
FRANCISCO GARCIA SURVEY NO. 60. ABSTRACT 312. TRAVIS
cowm, TBULS AND BEING A PORTION OF LOT i, RORTH PORK
CROSSING, SECTION 1. A SUBDIVISION OF RECORD FILED IN
BOOK 83, PACE 87D AND 88A OF THE TRAVIS COUNTY PUT
RECORDS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARY DESCRIBED BY HETES
AFD BOUNDS AS FOLUWS:

BEGINNING, «t the northeast corner of aaid Lot ); being the
intersection of the south R..O.U. line of Oak Creok Drive and the west
R.O.tf. line of the Southern Pacific Railroad;

THENCE, S. IT 04' V 1084.56 vlth the va«t line of said
Southern Pacific Railroad Et.O.V. to a point for the P.C. of a curve to the
right;

THENCE, continuing with the west R.O.U. line of Bald southern
Pacific Railroad and eaid curve to the right vith a Delta, angle of 08* 32' ,
49", « radius of 1860,08. an arc length of 277.47 and whose cord bear* S
21' 21* 12° « a distance of 277.21 feet to a point for the southw««t corner
of the herein described tract;

THENCE, traversing the interior of said Lot 1, the following
five (5) courses and distances;

/,
1) N 68' 00'
2) N 02' 55l

3) N 04' 34'
4) N 21- 37'
5) N 49' 02'

aaid Lot 1, aaid point
described tract;

THEBCE. with the north line of said Lot 1, 5 62* 52' 00" E.
237.09 feet to the point of beginning and containing 408,500 oquar* f«ec or
9.38 acres of land;

These field notes were prepared from recDrd data and are for
toning purposes only.

00" W. 142.42 feet;*'/
00* E, J59.57 feet;/-
00- E. 656.31 feet;-/
00- E, 167.63 f»et;^
00* E. 275,45 feet to a point in the north line off/

Registered Public Survay No. 4217

Job #121-0002.0300
July 22, 1987

EXHIBIT "Af
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«jr t«nd*d nort:'. to lurn t t Kbad. An i n t a r o h i n g t wil l bt conitruottd by thi
E ta t i i H ighway DtpArtHint at th* in t tn t c t lon of thtii roadvayj, Con i t ruo t lon
of th* int*roh«no« it in progr t i i* - v4 • '• '',.* s.

, . : f> , - , >7A-Vj,Vf£T 5.-*,-.1

Far«*i Lani-- it curr tn t ly a t»«"Jana, aub i t andard / ' ru ra l roa^ay' frea JK-35
to Vurnt t Road- Tbs Aus t in Mitropoii tan Roadvay Pl in propoiti upg rad ing th i»
roadvay to a i ix- lant , d i v i d e d , »ajor a r t e r i a l and axt«ndin» it v«§t fro*
•urn«t Jtoad i.ito Hillia«*on County. Ttiij propoatd^iBprov«»«nt it cur r tn t ly
funded and ooni t ruc t ion it p ro jac tad to bagln w i t h i n thi naxt 2 to 4 y ia r i .
Tht « t i ta Highway D«partmant plani to h«va til 'iaprovtatnti to FarMr Una
oovplttid prior to beginning auijor conitruotion on U . I . 16J 10 that t r a f f i c in
K o r t h w t a t t r n Trivia and Hill iaj iaon Count i t t wil l hava an a l t t r n a t t rou t t to
U. I . 1IJ. - , ^-f • ; j; xi,;-/ '„.„ isft^ -

t t r t a t



inot**n(5 on 0*A Creek Drivt for th* Mret f*w hundred f*«t, but it ii
unlikely Out v*ry twch of Uiif t raf f ic would circulate into or through th*
neighborhood* natural barrier* *ucn i» th* er«* tnd **v*r*l hundred f««t
{approx. 1,000') of relatively undeveloped front*9* «lor.f OB* Cr*«k 0rlv* "
provide « buffer or transition between th* propc**d Bit* <nd Ut* *lne,U fully

in th* Horthvood "

In eddition, neighborhood r*»ld*nt* are< concerned cJbout eiiatlng traff ic -
condition* and tr*v«l pattern* that occur in th* r««r of th« lubdlviBlon vU ;
Aahorft Drivf, y*tt Unt and TuurAck Trill (!•• Hg. J).' T*ur*ck Trail !•
30 f«tt vid« «nd currently «*rv«i BI a «*cond«ry intrane* to th« BobdiTiiioct.
•ilvtr Cr«*k Privt if a.nflghborhood collator aum (44* width) wti'sb v*<
d««Jlgn*d to provid* acctai to th* neighborhood^*; It itubfl out. however, b«for*
oonrjictin? to an enittln^ itr««t. In th* future* it will connect to far»*r
Lan« *rfnn Pirm«r Un* i* •«t»nd«<J, thereby reducing th* t ra f f ic on Tuur*ck
Trail «nd oth*r loc«l •tr*«tif A f t e r r«rp*r ,Un« ii *xt*iid*df t raffic wlu»*ej

be reduced on 0*k CreeX Dr ive *nd inorMted on lilver Cr*4k Driv« to^/~',:^
a More beUaced dlitribution of traffic;** w*» d**l?»e4 end intended ^

by the ariyiMl •ufedivicion plat. ^^-v^V^A^M^ iV'-:?fe^- ^'-,%- / '' '

Traffic diversion and encroachment into'niighborhoodj occur* do* to 5el*y* tnf,
condition on nearby arterial a t r e e t e r ; Adding another (ignal to fcirnet *o*d
and increaiino. the tu rn ing conflict* could raiult in a greater diver*ioo of
t r a f f i c into the neighborhood than if the lef t turn «ov**ent* ere Acccenodited
on Oak Creek Drive. , In order to a l l t r la t* BOM of th* neighborhood r**ld*nt*
fear*, hovever* ipeclalliad median and t raf f ic control* could be ivpleewnted
along the f u t u r e ••'jwnt of ttrmtr Un* to reduce th* tikllhood of t r a f f i c
d ive r t ing through the neighborhood. Channell ied Uddlan break* iuy b* d«aign«d
and located to r*i t r lc t< apec i f ic t u r n i n g *jov***nta. ,'n ,,,

,
The city of Aut t ln recently acquired the Southern Faciflc lUilroad
rlght-of-vjy for the potential uie ** • co*Kut«r rail or tr*n*it line.
leveral re^uejt* have b«en *ude *lnce that tl»« to provide prlvit* and public
ra i l road croailng* in ordir to laprov* th* wrketabll l ty of epeelfic tract*
along thif i in t . ih th* i n t « f i B , Siji'ih*rf> ind Siitsrri R*ilsroid h»5 b^sr,
r*t«in«d fry th« City to' wn*9« thv re l l ro«d *nd advle* o f f t c U l * on crotklng
r*<iu«fti, *alnt*nane«, etc. D«nr.l* luing of Northern and M*it*rn in<Uc«tt*
that f f v * r a l contract!^ hiv« b«*n «ti«cut»(J to lncre«ae th« f re ight u*e of thl*
rai l legMnt; AddUlona.1 croailng* ahould be avoided to Binie-Ue the
potential for v«hlcle- t r«in conflict* that My reault. If railroad croceinge
• re p«niittedf hov«v«r, th* Mxl*ua protection in elgnal and vcrnlng
• hou.id b« ln*UU«d tu r«duo* th* llklihood of accident*'.

1r if th* Boning ii approvad, lieUt accea* to'on* r lght- ln , rlgtrt-out
driv»v«y onto Burntt Road and • itcondary accai* point to Oak Creek Drive, to
*cco«Bkod4t* l* f t t u rn luntuvar* into the i l t e .^ . I f aoc*a* to 0*k Creek ii not
•pprovfd , th* toning ihcnild b* dcnl td un t i l acctn can b* provided to
!•« />*- in addit ion/ the propv**d AsAisn thst sill b* ccnjtructad alcnj

in conjunct ion wi th th* Loop 1/Mrnet Road Interchange ehould be



M&-- • It*
t»

There «r» fiy» olf t ing couerolil drivewa^a; oppo*it« th« proj*o4*4
A* coniultent J* elaialnv that a continuous left turn Un« !• «d*ju«te

left turn «r*MJ to tot* «i4M «T avriMrt Ao«4 witAouk Mriou*
. -According to •nylneeriiiff eta*d«r4es however, e«atl*u««i* J*ft

tvrn 4«n** *r» *eeefnebt« only »e « retrofit •olution • Ion* roetfweyt vlth low
to moderate travel epeedj where th*r« ii adequate epaclng between oppoein?
driv#«<y*/«treet« »o that conflicting turn movement* art minimised* (four
accident! were recorded along thii Myvent of iurntt Ro«4 in tht Uit 12 Booth

Two war* r«l«tcd to drlv«v«y

(3) KjMtdoui vijvln? *nd Mrylng Mntuvir* will " r i u J t bitw«n th« loop
1/Eurn«t Roa<3 inttrehino* t'nd tht propoivd turntt Rotd ^ntrinc* to th«
project' - Ttit northbound Loop 1 r««p ii o«il9ntd to «nt«r 6urn*t Ko«4 from th«
outiid« l « M ' f , H t » 9«n«r<t*d t r«f r io fro* Loop 1,>iU h«vt approjiljutcly 450
to 300 t «»t to v«iv« «cro«», tvo Un*i of northbound »ui;ntt Ro*d tr*(fio and :
•nt«r th« Uft turn Unf. .,U thtr* !• • qutut of v«hlol«f •xt«tin9 in th*
l«ft turn iJint, th» distanc* to acco«pllih thli Mncuvtr will b« r«duc«d. A V
di»t*nc« rf 750 to 1/000 f t i t of wi«vln9 diitanct vculd t* d*jir«blt, , '

th» diit«nc« ni*d4d for l « f t turn vehicle ijueuinj. .- .., ^ • , - /;"

, If *oo«*« oato 0*J( Cr*«J( Drive ic proriocd,' l e f t turn Mntuvtri httding
northbound on *vJrntt Koid in the I.H, peak hour could be accoaw>d4ted at> the
sv ' i t in? f iTna t i i fd Inter ject ion at »urn«t Road/Oak Creek Drive with l i t t le or
no L'tductlofl In level of ••rvUi, Thl* ie bec«uae of the complementary nature
of o f f i c e and residential t r a f f i c pattern!.- Northbound l e f t turna at the
kuri.Jt M./0*J( Creak interaction could be made At the ae»e time that
reaidential t r a f f i c le t u r n i n g ri^jht fro« 0*Jt CreeX Drive onto »urnet toed.
Through t r a f f i c heidin? louthbound on Burnet Road In the A.N. pea* would not
te d4l«yed any lonyer then exle te mir rentJyf In the F.M. peak hour, the
t r a f f i c petterna vould be rever ted . Koat of the t r a f f i c ex i t i ng the elte
would exit directly onto Burr.it Koad.~ Only the t r a f f i c exi t ing the e l te
to head north on Burnet 'Road vould uie the 0*k Creek Drive ex i t . '

Hotel The BO*t recent T1A r e f l ec t ed the eecondary 'entrance onto Oak Creek
Drive. In order to aeiume a 'wont caie ocenar lo* the ccruultant
overeat i iuted the t r a f f i c d la t r lbu*lon from the louth and thix, the number of
• < f- ---isrttsd l e f t turn s^ovcscr.ts t rc— "urr.st ™ii cr.tc Ofk Srssfe Dri vs b"
150 to 200 turna. Almoet 300 e l t e g e n e r a t e d l e f t turn movemente are projected :
in the A ' M ' eocord:n? to the T I A . A »or« r*«ll«tlo '-projtotion would be 100 to
125 lelt turn* baaed on marke t e u r v e y e and tr*f f ic 'pr° J*ctione provided (or

other o f f i c e project! In the a rea . •• _ ' 's.

T r a f f i c C o m p a t i b i l i t ' ' : : V 1'"-1 " ' ' - ' '

reildenti f row the North wood Subdivision oppoee tny connection to
Oak Creek Dr ive / i tatlno. that, acceai w i l l r e a u l t In addi t ional t r a f f i c into
the neighborhood. According to the lateat t r a f f i c counte, there are i l i g h t l y
over 3 ,000 vehiclei per day or Oak Creek Drive Jui t wea t of Burnet Roetf. T*ie
t r a f f i c ooNpatibillty a tandarde in the Z o n i n g Ordinance (Chapter 13-2AJ
indicate that roadways e lu l l i r to Oak Creek Dr ive may carry up to 4 , 0 0 0
vehio lea per day before t r a f f i c volomae are con i idored undeilr jble. Alioat 40
Mrr*nt of th« « i t f 5*n«ratoc* t r t t t l c wou ld h iv« to c t roy l t t * thfnu^h y^h*

neighborhood to reach thle l eve l . S t i f f tcknovl»do«e that t r a f f i c w i l l be



Thf lataat t raff ic volume a for tha adjacent roadwayc «/• provided below.
Traf f ic VT>lu»aa along Byrnat Road are expected to incraeie w*»en th« Loop
1/By mat RMd interchange 1* completed end loop'1 if ertanded.

•urnn Ro«d ( f .H
0** cx««k Drtv*
Par»ar Un§, j,r

Aooecf if
-y-Jw -'./.̂ •V'',"'*"

of tha primary factora in detarBlnlnfl the appropriatanaaa of a
appllcanta, in thie caaa< ara raquaatinf • coning change

for * tract which ra«aina undavelopod af ter aavaral year* du* to variou*
•ocaai conatralnta* A aagr^ant of tha fouthern Faoific railroad *xtenda
pacallal to tor net Road and. hlndara accata to iurnat «3*4,- Oa.k CratX Driv*
abyta the property to the north and could larva aa a aacondJry accaaa point
but reaidanti In tha Horthwood ntUhborhoo4 rfubdlviiion object'to. ^y accaaa
to Oik Creak Drive. Althou?h tha t r a f f i c characteristic* of 00 coning cad
off ice uaai are »ora compatible vlth tha nalghborhood than other ujea/ ther*
arc fovarc l f a f a t y and t r a f f i c control problaakj uiocUtad with proriding _

cccaaa to Burnat Road unlaia tha confl ic t ing lef t turn »ove*«nta ar» :
•urnet

"If BO *OO«M lj prtrrid«4 to 0** CrMfc Drlvf*'al l* of tht Uft turn
vill hava to b« accot»odjt*d on Burnt t Road. Thraa undaairabl* eonditlona
yill occur, ai i r a iu l t . ,'"' t : _ • , - , . _, *;&K ' ,.,,

' - - - - - • > . . . . - ' - '•- --:. •'. .V^tt^A". ^ajjfo••••'-' '-' ft«i''-', -'"-
O)t TVi» djitavay vill hiva to b« tli jn«lUid to »occ**od*tt tht Ult turn

'p*n*uvtr» in tha A M. p*ik, 9ivan tht hairy inbound t r a f f i c on Burnat Road
during: tha A . H , Approxiiuttly 3SO to 400 faa t of alpial apac tn^ vill ba
provldad b«tv«an tha propoaad dr ivtfay and tha axi i t ing Krnat Rd-A1** Creak
Drira ln ta r iac t lon> A apacin? of 1 ,000 to 1,300 faa t it normally r»qulr«d by
tha Urban Tranaportatlon D«pirt»ant in accordanoa with aooapted t r a f f i c

. e n g l n a t r i n j f t anda rda* Although tha TIA coniul tant corrtotly oUIau that tha
twa stfnili o*n b« tiMd ana coordiruitad aiaiiUr to othai: aniattn^ o f f a« t
int«ri»ction» in tha C i ty« it vould b« undaairabl* and ina fc io i an t . Of lva t
a lqmal i iad intanactlona with inadaquat* apacln? ara typically uaad only in
r e t r o f i t ai tuxtiona. Kxavplaa of >uch intaraactlona include M . L . K .
>lvd./0u»i*.l,up« f t ra i t and iurnat M./OhUn/lttck^*v«» ~,0n« ttavilt ii a
reduction in the nua£«r t r a f f i c kovaoanta that'can* ba accommodated in tha peak
hour- Alao, t r a f f i c con9«»tion at ona in taraaot ion o f t a n in t a r f a rea with the
operation of the ad j*o«nt intariectlon vhan adaquatt apacing la not provldad>

Purnat Road if daalonatad aa a Principal R&advay Araa (PRA) and incraaaaa in
t r a f f i c aloflf thla a«9*ant ara ant lc lpatad w h a n Loop 1 if attended. Aa a
r t iuU, any Mtaurtf thit •J.'jtM delay t r a f f i c or.dacraaea roaduay/Lntaraaction
capacity ahould b« oonaiderad u^idealrable. ;- / Ts/JilL^^' ' ' >',

(2) An incraaia in con f l i c t i ng t u r n i n g »o vaunt a 'with oppoaln? dxlvawaya
alony Burnat Road *nd th» iumtc Rd/Oax Craax inttraactlon (ahovn in T i< j , 1)
would inoraiia tha l ikl lhood of hi?h-<p«ad, haad-on colllaionj along iurnat -



. .
2. ft«quir« fiieal for UprortMfiti to lurntt lto«d/0*k C««k Drift. tuck
i*pror*Mittf should Includ* eoMtrufltion of « urrov Mdi*a to prorio« J09 :-
f*«t of lift turn itor*9« *n<J tr«n«aioo for iwrth bound UH tora •OTMMHU
froH VuriMt Ro*4 to 0** Cr*«k: Driw «nd ut twluJlw torn Un* for Mitbooad
right turn K>V*MIIU en 0*k Cr«»k Driy*. MecwMnd d441eitin9 3$ fwt fro*
tb* oMtcrliM of O** CrMk llvd. for *bor* i«prov«wnt«> • •_

3. Frovldt 1C9 fttt of lift turo ftor<9< and trujltiofl «n Oak Cr«t* Drlr* it
.it,

4* frovid* • writtw «yr«tm«nt *nd flirjj »«**ai«j to coc«truot tbt
rii)rMd/drlv«yiy crocvin^ *t »urn*t mud in *ocordii»j« with th« r*qttir«MBt*

by th* Northern ud H*Jttrn lUii. o«d •ftrf'lh* Urbin
' Co*t p4rticJp«

DrtT* Cro«iiD9 thould tUo b«

Dtp«rt»«nt to include nii^borhood input in tnt »«di«a
of Puriwr L4M.

contact

for th« fukur*
,- -, - ;, ^ '.;p;'|;fi,'̂  ;, s,v,,, , • ' '

McCUndsn *t 499-27*7 if you

04019*

orric* or umo DtvtLorttiKT



CASE NUMBER C14R-84-443(RCA)

AGREEMENT OF APPLICANT AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The Applicant, Nana's Kids, LTD, acting by and through it's General Partner, RealTrust
Services, Inc., whose President is S. Thurman Blackburn, III, and the Neighborhood,
Northwood Neighborhood Association, acting by and through it's President, Cheryl
Vanek, have agreed to the following modifications to the existing Restrictive Covenant,
and Neighborhood supports Applicant's request;

1. The access restriction to Oak Creek Drive will be removed.
2. Subject to City of Austin site plan approval:

A. Ingress will be granted through a one way entrance drive.
B. Egress will be granted through a one way, right turn only, exit drive.
C. There will be a median or other separation between the ingress and egress

drives.
3. Office building development on the property will be limited to a single

building consisting of not more than two stories of office, with parking
beneath the structure and on other parts of the site.

4. There will be no lighted signage on the west side of the building.
5. Occupancy by uses, other than those permitted by NO zoning, will be limited

to no more than 25% of the building. This shall generally be construed to
mean a limitation on Medical Office occupancy.

6. All future building owners will cause tenants to be encouraged to minimize
their use of the neighborhood streets.

Agreed to this / (p ~5foy of October, 2006.

NORTHWOOD NEIGHBORHOOD NANA'S KIDS, LTD
ASSOCIATION

By: By:

- s- ——

Cheryl Vanek / -^ S. Thurman Blackburn, III
President ^ President

RealTrust Services, Inc , G P.
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Rousselin, Jorge

From: Jeff & Cheryl

Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2006 3 10 PM

To: Rousselin, Jorge

Subject: Postponement Request - Case #C14-R-84-443 (RCA)

Mr. Rousselin,

RECEIVED

SEP 1 2 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

As discussed, the Northwood Neighborhood Association would like to request a postponement in the
above-referenced case until October 3, 2006.

Thank you for your assistance.

Cheryl Vanek
President
Northwood Neighborhood Association

9/12/2006
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e

President ^^^^^^^^Bl^HL
Cheryl Vonek 244-4368 ^^^^V^^^^K ^^ SnJalva 218'9492

NopThwoodPpesidcnT@gmail.com^H^^^%X^^^^^^ Nor^woodTr^urer@gmail.com
Wee President ^^^^JL^r Secretory

Cyndi Stein 255-5929 NOTttlYwOOd Rosalia *****"* B26-3U1
NorthwoodVicePresidenT@gmail.com •^•isr**" NorThwoodSecretary@gmail.com

www.moin.org/northwood

September 11,2006

Ms. Betty Baker, Chair RECEIVED
Zoning and Platting Commission
City of Austin SFP 1 2 2006
P.O. Box 1088 otr 1 6

Austin, Texas 78767 .
Mafghborhood Planning & Zoning

RE: Case # C14-84-443-RCA
Amendment of Restrictive Covenant

Dear Madam Chair:

TTie Northwood Neighborhood Association opposes the proposed amendment to the restrictive
covenant agreement in the above-referenced case. The proposal would allow for a development to exit
onto Oak Creek Drive, one of our neighborhood streets. We would like to request a postponement of
this case, currently scheduled for September 19, so that we may have more time to find out more about
this proposal, brief the residents of our neighborhood, and collect signatures on a petition.

Our neighborhood consists of over 625 homes located at the northwest corner of Farmer Lane and the
Mopac (Loop 1) Expressway. The requested access onto Oak Creek Drive from a development
consistent with LO (limited office) zoning causes us great concern. First of all, there is no current site
plan on file and no traffic analysis. Although the developer's representative provided an estimate of a
building with 25,000 sq.ft. and 300 vehicle trips per day, we believe that depending on the type of
businesses who lease space, and taking into account commercial deliveries, visitors to the building and
lunch trips by employees, the vehicle traffic would be much greater. Even the 300 vehicle trips per day
estimated by the developer is objectionable.

The restrictive covenant prohibited access for good reason, presumably to protect our neighborhood
from "cut-through" and commercial traffic, ff allowed to exit the development onto Oak Creek, we
believe that drivers will choose to avoid exiting onto the Mopac/Loop 1 frontage road (an intersection
with no traffic signal), and choose instead to travel through our neighborhood to Farmer Lane. We also
believe that persons coming to the property will enter our neighborhood on Silver Creek from Farmer
Lane and travel our neighborhood streets in an effort to avoid the frontage road.
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Ms. Betty Baker, Chair
Page 2

While we are sympathetic that the owners of the property no longer have access to the frontage road
due to an eminent domain proceeding by the Texas Department of Transportation (TVDOT), we
believe the owners should negotiate with TxDOT to regain the access envisioned in prior site plans. A
commercial development should exit onto a frontage road rather than a neighborhood street, where
unfortunately the temptation will be great to drive through our neighborhood.

We would also like to point out that the railroad tracks adjacent to the project will become more active
in 2008, when the Capital Metro light rail system begins operating. The tracks cross Oak Creek Drive
next to the subject property and are within yards of where the developers wish to place a driveway,
causing yet another traffic hazard as the tracks create an impediment to reaching the frontage road.

We recognize the difficulty in visualizing me many issues described in this letter, so if you,
Commission members or City staff would like to visit the area in question, we would be pleased to
assist with a site visit

Please contact me if you would like additional information. On behalf of the Northwood
Neighborhood Association, thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Vanefc; President
Northwood Neighborhood Association

cc; Mr. Jorge Rousselin
Case Manager

** TOTAL PfiGE.03 **



RECEIVED
SEP 2 1 2005

?40ighbornood Planning & Zoning

To' Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date- September 2006
File Number; C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezonmg Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
.the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature >/, t Printed Name Address

'̂ U^U ,̂

r%^

Date- Contact Name _Cheryl Vanek
Phone Number. 512-244-4368



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 200B

Jteighbortiood Planning & Zoning

To1 • Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date; September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

akal 2650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

..Signature.signature Printed Name Address

Date Contact Name. __Cheryl Vanek
Phone Number 512-244-4368



RECEIVED P O T I O N
4(1 c r p o i Z006 Date: September 2006

otr * A , File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)

[Mghborhood Planning & Zoning Address of
Rezoning Request 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

To Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Printed Name Address

Date Contact Name _Chervi Vanek_
Phone Number 512-244-4368



P E T I T I O N

SEP B 11006

orhood Planning &Ianfe$

To Austin City Council

Date. September 2006

File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Address of

Rezonmg Request 3107 Oak Creek
aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of properly affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Sianature li Printed Name Address
> \ e- w\wi^tL\ T^Cl • .

Tr^ilo^ri Rcl

Date Contact Name Cheivl Vanck

Phono Numbci 512-244-4368



RECEIVED
SEP Zl 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To' Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature Print_ed_Name Address

Date Contact Name Cheryl Vanek

Phone Number 512-244-4368



RECEIVED
SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning &2o

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006
File Number. C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

akal 2650 Burnet Road

To: Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Printed Name

Date: Contact Name: Cheryl Vanek

Phone Number: 512-244-4368



P E T I T I O N

SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

Date: September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature Printer-Name
JL

Address

3C'." *-̂ i*i (L*-i_ I

*&.j?l/K*~^ t r

^Ory* ije&v
Gr.

M
Vc /r /" fa

Date. ///£/&<& Contact Name Cheryl Vanck

Phone Number: 512-244-4368



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in the
above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant amendment,
which would allow the properly owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO xoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature /}/_ /, // ^ / Printed Name Address

Date. Contact Name. _Chcryl Vanck

Phone Number 512-244-4368



RECEIVED
SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date. September 2006
File Number- C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant

> amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature , _ Printed Name Address

tip--

Contact Name Cheryl Vanek

Phone Number 512-244-4368



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase-
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find m unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature . Printed Name Address

Date: Contact Name. Cheryl Vanek
Phone Number: 512-244-4368



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1

P E T I T I O N

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

Date: September 2006
File Number: CHr-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The properly, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature Printed Name Address

Date. Contact Name Chervl Vanek

Phone Number 512-244-4368



P E T I T I O N

RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

Date: September 2006
File Number; C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek
flka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against tne proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

Theproperty, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable,

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

JiifinatHre a Printed Name -
J^iAh

{jwittc-^fT^^yoQ"-'
^h <L

/I

/ / h

#Jfo*ZjrT4***'*'a*c::*î

, \^
k/fotTT&*K ^Sc/cy 4»4£_

ni_e_

\rtrik
HA /fG

Date: Contact Name: Cheryl Vanek
Phone Number: 512-244-431



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 2006

"Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To, Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date. September 2006

File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Address of

Rezoning Request1 3107 Oak Creek
aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature Printed Name
S? >7 /?

ZL^

Address

Date Contact Name Chciyl Vanek

Phone Numbci 512-244-4368



RECEIVED
SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

Theproperty, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK MC WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature Printed Name

'\ n

V

Date: Contact Name: ^Cheryl Vanek
Phone Number: 512-244-4368



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 2006

hJfiighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006

File Number. C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Address of

Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek
aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

iignature C Printed Name
infl^/J

Date Contact Name, Cheryl Vanck_

Phone Number 512-244-4368



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006

File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

akal 2650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature^/ Printed Name

Date- Contact Name Cheiyl Vanek_

Phone Number, 512-244-4368



RECEIVED
SEP 2 1 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date. September 2006

File Number C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Address of

Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek
aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

S&naturo^ (\ A A Printed Name

/^ /^UyC^W-^

Date Contact Name Chc iy l Vanek_

Phone Number 512-244-4368



RECEIVED
SEP 2 i 2006

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To: Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006

File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Address of

Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek
akal 2650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature „ Printed Name Address

tVJjH^ 10, SoOfc Contact Name: Cheryl Vanek

Phone Number 512-244-4368

Date



;H

SEP 2 1 ZOOS

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650BurnetRoad

To: Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

^ Signature
(

Printed Name Address

Date Contact Name. _CheryI Vanek
Phone Number: 512-244-4368



RECEIVED

SLP 2 1 ZOOS

Neighborhood Planning & Zoning

To- Austin City Council

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)

Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

aka 12650 Burnet Road

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Printed Name Address

Date, Contact Name. Cheryl Vanek

Phone Number: 512-244-4368



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 W*

P E T I T I O N

Date: September 2006
File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)
Address of
Rezoning Request: 3107 Oak Creek

akal 2650 Burnet Road

To: Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature Printed Name Address

Date Contact Name. Cheryl Vanek_

Phone Number: 512-244-4368



P E T I T I O N
RECEIVED

Date: September 2006
SEP 2 1 2006 File Number: C14r-84-443 (RCA)

. „ _ . Address of
Neighborhood Planning & Zoning .

Rezonmg Request: 3107 Oak Creek
aka 12650 Burnet Road

To: Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the above-referenced file, do hereby protest against the proposed restrictive covenant
amendment, which would allow the property owners direct access onto Oak Creek Drive.

The property, which the owners would like to develop under LO zoning, would greatly increase
traffic through our neighborhood, which we find an unacceptable.

(PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

C2W|

£%

Signature ~. Printed Name Address
^'wf^-QrfaAJ/idJjL. -Ludi/n J.Qtrl/'sle

„. ^2-

Date- <ss/ '"/"to Contact Name Chervl Vanek

Phone Number 512-244-4368



Texas Department of Transportation
1421 WELLS BRANCH PARKWAY, BLDG 1, SUITE 107 PFLUGERVILLE, TX 78660 (512) 225-1300

October 2, 2006

County. TRAVIS
Project: LOOP 1
CSJ: 3136-01-124
Limits: From FM 734 (Parmer Lane) to State Highway 45
Parcel: 33

Cheryl J. Vanek
4509 Oak Creek Drive
Austin, Texas, TX 78727

Re. Parcel 33

We received your letter, regarding Parcel 33 on Loop 1, requesting information involving
the property identified above.

The parent parcel consisted of 33.098 acres, out of which the State acquired 6.653
acres. This letter will confirm that the amount mentioned in your letter was the amount
negotiated and paid by the State, for the property, including damages to the remainder.

Although this parcel was acquired under the threat of Eminent Domain, the acquisition
was successfully negotiated and condemnation was not necessary. Compensation, in
the form of damages, was paid to the owner. This compensation was due to the loss of
access, changes in the highest and best use, and other damages to the remaining
property

If you have any questions, please contact me at (512) 225-1361

Sine

Don Toner, SR/WA
Right of Way Administrator
Austin District

An Equal Opportunity Emplovet



RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

THIS RESTRICTIVE COVENANT is executed by Nana's Kids, Ltd., a Texas limited
partnership ("Grantor") for the benefit of Northwood Neighborhood Association, Inc.,
a Texas non-profit corporation (the "Association"), to be effective as of October 16, 2006
(the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of that certain 7.654 acre tract located in the
Francisco Garcia Survey, Abstract No. 60, Travis County, Texas, being a portion of Lot
1, North Fork Crossing Section 1, a subdivision in Travis County, Texas, according to the
map or plat thereof recorded in Book 83, Page 87D-88A of the Plat Records of Travis
County, Texas, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a
part hereof for all purposes (the "Property").

WHEREAS, the Property is partially adjacent to NORTHWOOD SECTION 6 (the
"Subdivision"), a subdivision in Travis County, Texas, according to the map or plat
thereof recorded in Volume 80, Pages 339-340 of the Plat Records of Travis County,
Texas.

WHEREAS, the Property is encumbered with a Restrictive Covenant dated January
6,1988 and recorded in Volume 10704, Page 1149 of the Real Property Records of Travis
County Texas (the "Prior Restrictive Covenant") that was entered into by the then owner
of the Property as part of the rezoning of the Property;

WHEREAS, the Prior Restrictive Covenant imposed certain obligations on the
Property that the Grantor is seeking to amend;

WHEREAS, in connection with the amendment of the Prior Restrictive Covenant
and in return for the Association's support of such amendment, Grantor has agreed to
restrict the use and development of the Property for the benefit of the Subdivision, as set
forth in this Restrictive Covenant.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
Grantor agrees, with respect to the Property, as follows, and such agreements shall be
deemed and considered as a covenant running with the land which shall be binding on
Grantor and Grantor's successors and assigns:

1. Development. Construction of a building on the Property must comply
with the following limitations: (a.) the maximum number of buildings allowed to be
constructed on the Property shall be one (1) building; and, (b.) the building built on the
Property shall not exceed a height of more than two (2) stories, with parking to be located
beneath the building and on other parts of the Property.

2. Signagc There shall be no lighted signage on the west side of any
building now or hereafter located on the Property.

3. Occupancy. For a building constructed on the Property, which is
currently zoned Limited Office ("LO"), occupancy for medical office purposes, or for any
other uses other than those permitted by Neighborhood Office ("NO") zoning, shall be
limited to no more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the total square footage of the
building. The term Limited Office zoning shall mean Limited Office District as defined
in Section 25-2-34 of the Austin City Code, the term "medical office" shall have the
meaning set forth in Section 25-2-4(B)(42) of the version of the Austin City Code



existing as of the Effective Date (the "Code") and the term Neighborhood Office zoning
shall mean Neighborhood Office District as defined in Section 25-2-93 of the Code

4. Access. Grantor and all future owners of the Property shall encourage all
tenants and occupants of the Property to minimize the use of streets within the
Subdivision for access to and from the Property.

5. Enforcement. If any person or entity shall violate or attempt to violate
this Restrictive Covenant, it shall be lawful for the Association, acting by and through its
Board of Directors, to prosecute proceedings at law or in equity against such person or
entity violating or attempting to violate such agreement or covenant, to prevent the
person or entity from such actions, and to collect damages for such actions. If the
Association shall be terminated and dissolved, then the rights to enforce this Restrictive
Covenant may be exercised by the City Council of Austin, Texas, on behalf of and for the
benefit of property owners within the Subdivision.

6. Miscellaneous.

(a) Severability. If any part or provision of this Restrictive Covenant
shall be declared invalid, by judgment or court order, the same shall in no way affect any
of the other provisions of this Restrictive Covenant, and such remaining portion of this
Restrictive Covenant shall remain in full force and effect.

(b) No Waiver Any failure by the Association, or its successors and
assigns hereunder, to enforce this Restrictive Covenant and the covenants contained
herein, whether such violations are known or not, will not constitute a waiver or estoppel
of any right to do so.

(c) Amendment. This Restrictive Covenant may be modified,
amended or terminated only by the joint action of both the owner of the Property and the
Association (or, upon termination and dissolution of the Association, the City Council of
Austin, Texas), or their respective successors or assigns.

(d) Applicable Law. This Restrictive Covenant shall be governed by
and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and the laws of the
United States of America applicable to transactions in Texas.

(e) Successors and Assigns; No Third Party. This Agreement shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of Grantor, the Association, and their respective
successors and assigns This Agreement is not intended to confer on any person other
than Grantor, the Association, and their successors and assigns, any rights, obligations,
remedies, or liabilities.

EXECUTED as of the date of the acknowledgment set forth below, to be effective
as of the Effective Date.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)



GRANTOR:

Nana's Kids, Ltd.
(a Texas limited partnership)

By: RealTrust Services, Inc.
(a Texas corporation)
Its General Partner

.. Thurman Blackburn, III
President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM on the date of the
acknowledgement set forth below, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

ASSOCIATION:

Northwood Neighborhood Association,
Inc.
(a Texas non-profit corporation)

Cheryl V
President

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the': day of October_, 2006,
by S. Thurman Blackburn, III, President of RealTrust Services, Inc., a Texas corporation,
as General Partner of Nana's Kids, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said
corporation and partnership.

CHRISTINE MIZE
•** Notify Public, State of Texas

My Cornmliiiofl Expires
Match 12,

Notary Public * State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the *< day of October, 2006, by
Cheryl Vanck, President of Northwood Neighborhood Association, Inc., a Texas non
profit corporation, on behalf of said non-profit corporation.

jgS\. SAMM HAMMOND
fiV'A '>%\ Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires
April 11,2009

Notary Public * State of Texas



EXHIBIT "A"
7,654 Acres Page 1 of 2
Francisco Garcia Survey, Abstract No. 60

FIELD NOTES

DESCRIPTION OF A 7.654 ACRE TRACT LOCATED IN THE FRANCISCO
GARCIA SURVEY, ABSTRACT NUMBER 60, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.
SAID 7.654 ACRE TRACT BEING A PORTION OF LOT 1, NORTH FORK
CROSSING SECTION 1, A SUBDIVISION OF RECORD IN BOOK 83 PAGE
87D-88A, PLAT RECORDS TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. SAID 7.654 ACRE
TRACT, AS SHOWN ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at a 16-inch iron rod found in the south right-of-way (ROW) line of Oak
Creek Drive, same being the northeast corner that 5.876 acre tract conveyed to Lillie and
Paula Huber and recorded in Document Number 2000083385, Official Public Records,
Travis County, Texas, same being the northwest corner of said Lot 1, and also being the
northwest corner of this tract and the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE continuing with said ROW line and the north line of said Lot 1 S65°43'41"E a
distance of 275.03 feet to a Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT) brass disk
found for the northwest corner of a 6.653 acre tract described in a deed to the Texas
Turnpike Authority and recorded in Document Number 2002176478, Official Public
Records, Travis County, Texas, from which a TXDOT brass disk found bears
S65°43'4rE a distance of 57.75 feet;

THENCE with the west and north lines of the said 6.653 acre tract the following (5) five
courses and distances;

1. S14°15'01"Wa distance of 392.06 feet to a TXDOT brass disk found,
2. N75°46'38"W a distance of 330.15 feet to a TXDOT brass disk found,
3. SOI °42'50"W a distance of 633.29 feet to a TXDOT brass disk found,
4. SOO°13'38"W a distance of 359.08 feet to a TXDOT brass disk found, and
5. S70°52'05"E a distance of 142.59 feet to a TXDOT brass disk found in the

east line of said Lot 1, same being the west line of that tract of land conveyed
to the City of Austin (COA) and recorded in Volume 9837 Page 414, Real
Property Records, Travis County, Texas;

THENCE with the west line of the said COA tract, same being the east line of said Lot 1,
with the arc of a curve to the right, a distance of 332.15 feet through a central angle of
10°13'53", having a radius of 1860.08 feet, and whose chord bears S2,7Q50'17"W a
distance of 331.71 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found at the south corner of said Lot 1, same
being an east corner of that called 33.098 acre tract described in a deed to Saginaw
Partners, Ltd. and recorded in Volume 11863 Page 1797 Real Property Records, Travis
County, Texas;

THENCE continuing with the east line of said Saginaw Partners tract and the west line
of said Lot 1 the following (7) seven courses and distances;



EXHIBIT "A"
7.654 Acres
Francisco Garcia Survey, Abstract No. 60

Page 2 of 2

1. N30°19'34"W a distance of 180.59 feet to the centerline of a manhole cover,
2. N26°19'l 1"W a distance of 19836 feet to the centerline of a manhole cover,
3. N07°21 '05"E a distance of 293.80 feet to the centerline of a manhole cover,
4. N32°34'04"E a distance of 125.59 feet to the centerline of a manhole cover,
5. N10°57'50"E a distance of 182,75 feet to the centerline of a manhole cover,
6. Nl 1°27MO"W a distance of 163.52 feet to a '/2-inch iron rod with 'Delta

Survey' cap set, and
7. N00°20'31"W a distance of 42.59 feet to a '/2-inch iron rod with 'Delta

Survey' cap set, for the northeast corner of said Saginaw Partners tract, same
being the southeast corner of said 5.876 acre Huber tract;

THENCE continuing with the east line of said Huber tract and the west line of said Lot 1
the following (3) three courses and distances;

1. N00°20'31 "W a distance of 289.59 feet to the centerline of a manhole cover,
2. N47°03'20"E a distance of 289.32 feet to the centerline of a manhole cover,

and
3. N2S°18'41"E a distance of 159.53 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and

containing 7.654 acres of land, more or less.

BEARING BASIS: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone, NAD83/HARN

I, John E Brautigam hereby certify that the foregoing description represents an on-the-
ground survey performed under my direction and supervision during September 2003,
and is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

tigam
rofessional Land Surveyorgisten

N >. 5057-State of Texas

Delta SuWey Group, Inc.
8213 Brodie Lane, Suite 102
Austin, Texas 78745


